

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

DANIEL SNYDER,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

ARCONIC, CORP., a Delaware Corporation and  
ARCONIC DAVENPORT, LLC, a Delaware Corporation,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Iowa – Eastern, No. 3:22-cv-00027-SHL.  
The Honorable Stephen H. Locher, Judge Presiding.

---

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

---

MICHAEL G. MCHALE  
MATTHEW F. HEFFRON  
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY  
10506 Burt Circle  
Suite 110  
Omaha, Nebraska 68114  
(402) 501-8586

MARTIN A. CANNON  
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY  
16983 370th Street  
Carson, Iowa 51526  
(402) 690-1484

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Daniel Snyder*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	5
STATEMENT OF CASE .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT .....	24
I. Standard of Review .....	24
II. Arconic Fired Snyder “Because Of” His Religion.....	25
A. The traditional prima facie framework must be applied based on Title VII’s “straightforward” rule. ....	27
B. The District Court’s “one free pass” concept clashes with Title VII’s text and logic.....	31
C. Snyder did not need to show his theology <i>compelled</i> him to make the statement.....	33
1. Title VII broadly defines religion.....	34
2. First Amendment strictures on defining “religion.” .....	36
3. Snyder’s expression was manifestly “religious.” .....	37
D. Snyder’s religious expression conflicted with an employment requirement. ....	39
E. Arconic had adequate notice that Snyder’s statement was religious.....	45
1. Snyder’s overtly religious post itself provided notice. ....	45

2.	Snyder <i>told</i> Arconic <i>before it fired him</i> that the statement was religious, confirming notice. ....	48
F.	Arconic admits Snyder’s statement resulted in his firing. ....	51
III.	Arconic Has Not Shown that Reasonably Accommodating Snyder Would Have Been an Undue Hardship. ....	52
A.	Arconic’s refusal to cooperate with Snyder is prima facie evidence of bad faith. ....	53
B.	Arconic has also failed as a matter of law to show undue hardship. ....	54
1.	The clarified “undue hardship” test requires employers to bear tangible burdens. ....	55
2.	Snyder’s isolated and non-disruptive religious comment was not an “undue hardship” as a matter of law. ....	57
3.	Arconic’s hostility to Snyder’s religious expression was likewise not an undue hardship ....	59
4.	Arconic’s “potential liability” argument is erroneous ....	61
5.	Arconic failed to consider other available options ....	64
IV.	Snyder’s Retaliation Claim Should Be Decided By a Jury. ....	66
	CONCLUSION .....	70

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Altman v. Minnesota Dep't of Corr.</i> , <a href="#">251 F.3d 1199</a> (8th Cir. 2001) .....	19, 35
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , <a href="#">479 U.S. 60</a> (1986) .....	53, 63
<i>Anda v. Wickes Furniture Co.</i> , <a href="#">517 F.3d 526</a> (8th Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>Anderson v. Gen. Dynamics Convair Aerospace Div.</i> , <a href="#">589 F.2d 397</a> (9th Cir. 1978) .....	66
<i>Anderson v. U.S.F. Logistics (IMS), Inc.</i> , <a href="#">274 F.3d 470</a> (7th Cir. 2001) .....	42
<i>Berry v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , <a href="#">447 F.3d 642</a> (9th Cir. 2006) .....	42
<i>Bhuiyan v. PNC Bank, Nat'l Assoc.</i> , No. 19-14265, <a href="#">2023 WL 2733510</a> (11th Cir. 2023) (unpublished) .....	31
<i>Bolden-Hardge v. Off. of California State Controller</i> , <a href="#">63 F.4th 1215</a> (9th Cir. 2023) .....	37
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> , <a href="#">140 S. Ct. 1731</a> (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brener v. Niagnostic Ctr. Hospital</i> , <a href="#">671 F.2d 141</a> (5th Cir. 1982) .....	52

<i>Brown v. Polk Cnty., Iowa</i> , <a href="#">61 F.3d 650</a> (8th Cir. 1995) (en banc) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Polk Cnty., Iowa</i> , <a href="#">832 F. Supp. 1305</a> (S.D. Iowa 1993).....	44
<i>Callahan v. Woods</i> , <a href="#">658 F.2d 679</a> (9th Cir. 1981) .....	38
<i>Carter v. Transp. Workers Union of Am. Loc. 556</i> , <a href="#">353 F. Supp. 3d 556</a> (N.D. Tex. 2019).....	41
<i>Chalmers v. Tulon Co. of Richmond</i> , <a href="#">101 F.3d 1012</a> (4th Cir. 1996) .....	49, 50
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Mann</i> , <a href="#">561 F.2d 1282</a> (8th Cir. 1977) .....	43
<i>Cooper v. General Dynamics</i> , <a href="#">533 F.2d 163</a> (5th Cir. 1976) .....	35, 37
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , <a href="#">575 U.S. 768</a> (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , <a href="#">731 F.3d 1106</a> (10th Cir. 2013) .....	28, 45
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , <a href="#">798 F. Supp. 2d 1272</a> (N.D. Okla. 2011).....	59
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Alamo Rent-A-Car LLC</i> , <a href="#">432 F. Supp. 1006</a> (D. Ariz. 2006).....	59

<i>E.E.O.C. v. Alamo Rent-A-Car LLC</i> , <a href="#">432 F. Supp. 2d 1006</a> (D. Ariz. 2006) .....	43
<i>E.E.O.C. v. GEO Grp., Inc.</i> , <a href="#">616 F.3d 265</a> (3d Cir. 2010) .....	37
<i>Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Smith</i> , <a href="#">494 U.S. 872</a> (1990) .....	36
<i>Feds. Ins. Co. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , <a href="#">893 F.3d 1098</a> (8th Cir. 2018) .....	24, 25
<i>Fjellestad v. Pizza Hut of American, Inc.</i> , <a href="#">188 F.3d 944</a> (8th Cir. 1999) .....	21, 53
<i>Garagher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , <a href="#">524 U.S. 775</a> (1988) .....	21, 62
<i>Gibson v. Concrete Equip. Co., Inc.</i> , <a href="#">960 F.3d 1057</a> (8th Cir. 2020) .....	23, 67, 68
<i>Griffith v. City of Des Moines</i> , <a href="#">387 F.3d 733</a> (8th Cir. 2004) .....	30
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , <a href="#">401 U.S. 424</a> (1971) .....	41
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , <a href="#">600 U.S. 447</a> (2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guimaraes v. SuperValu, Inc.</i> , <a href="#">674 F.3d 962</a> (8th Cir. 2012) .....	67

<i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation</i> , <a href="#">509 U.S. 86</a> (1993) .....	56
<i>Heller v. EBB Auto Co.</i> , <a href="#">8 F.3d 1433</a> (9th Cir. 1993) .....	32, 34, 47
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , <a href="#">490 U.S. 680</a> (1989) .....	19, 36, 61
<i>Johnson v. Angelica Uniform Grp., Inc.</i> , <a href="#">762 F.2d 671</a> (8th Cir. 1985) .....	48
<i>Jones v. First Kentucky Nat’l Corp.</i> , No. 84-5067, <a href="#">1986 WL 398289</a> , at *4 (6th Cir. July 17, 1986) (unpublished) .....	35
<i>Kane v. De Blasio</i> , <a href="#">19 F.4th 152, 168</a> (2d Cir. 2021) .....	61
<i>McDaniel v. Essex Int’l, Inc.</i> , <a href="#">571 F.2d 338</a> (6th Cir. 1978) .....	35
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , <a href="#">411 U.S. 792</a> (1973) .....	30
<i>Nottelson v. Smith Steel Workers D.A.L.U. 19806, AFL-CIO</i> , <a href="#">643 F.2d 445</a> (7th Cir. 1981) .....	41, 52
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , <a href="#">576 U.S. 644</a> (2015) .....	69



<i>Ollis v. HearthStone Homes, Inc.</i> , <a href="#"><u>495 F.3d 570</u></a> (8th Cir. 2007) .....	6, 24, 67, 70
<i>Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , <a href="#"><u>358 F.3d 599</u></a> (9th Cir. 2004) .....	35, 65
<i>Redmond v. GAF Corp.</i> , <a href="#"><u>574 F.2d 897</u></a> (7th Cir. 1978) .....	34, 37, 49
<i>Scott v. Milosevic</i> , <a href="#"><u>372 F. Supp. 758</u></a> (N.D. Iowa 2019) .....	24
<i>Seaworth v. Pearson</i> , <a href="#"><u>203 F.3d 1056</u></a> (8th Cir. 2000) .....	26
<i>Shanner v. United States</i> , <a href="#"><u>998 F.3d 822</u></a> (8th Cir. 2021) .....	11
<i>Singletary v. Missouri Dep’t of Corr.</i> , <a href="#"><u>423 F.3d 886</u></a> (8th Cir. 2005) .....	23, 68
<i>Thomas v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , <a href="#"><u>225 F.3d 1149</u></a> (10th Cir. 2000) .....	54
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Indiana Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , <a href="#"><u>450 U.S. 707</u></a> (1981) .....	22, 63
<i>Toledo v. Nobel-Sysco, Inc.</i> , <a href="#"><u>892 F.2d 1481</u></a> (10th Cir. 1989) .....	26
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , <a href="#"><u>432 U.S. 63</u></a> (1977) .....	55

<i>U.S. Equal Emp. Opp. Comm’n v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , <a href="#">966 F. Supp. 2d 949</a> (N.D. Cal. 2013) .....	59
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , <a href="#">380 U.S. 163</a> (1965) .....	36, 37
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , <a href="#">398 U.S. 333</a> (1970) .....	37
<i>Wierman v. Casey’s General Stores</i> , <a href="#">638 F.3d 984</a> (8th Cir. 2011) .....	69, 70
<i>Wilking v. Cnty. of Ramsey</i> , <a href="#">153 F.3d 869</a> (1998) .....	33
<i>Wilson v. U.S. West Commc’ns</i> , <a href="#">58 F.3d 1337</a> (8th Cir. 1995) .....	43
 <b>Statutes</b>	
<a href="#">28 U.S.C. §1291</a> .....	5
<a href="#">28 U.S.C. §1331</a> .....	4
<a href="#">28 U.S.C. §1367</a> .....	4
<a href="#">42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(a)(1)</a> .....	5, 18, 25, 28, 48
<a href="#">42 U.S.C. §2000e-3(a)</a> .....	6, 23, 67
<a href="#">42 U.S.C. §2000e(j)</a> .....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code §216.6.....	5

**Other Authorities**

A. Scalia & B. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal texts  
101 (2012)..... 32

EEOC, Section 12: Religious Discrimination, 12-1(A)(1)..... 19, 34, 53

Eugene Volokh, “Should the Law Limit Private-Employer-Imposed  
Speech Restrictions, 2 Journal of Free Speech Law 269,  
275-76 (2022) ..... 42

Eugene Volokh, The Volokh Conspiracy, “May a Judge Sanction  
Lawyers...,” Reason.com, Sept. 5, 2023..... 42

Petition for Writ of Certiorari, *EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores,  
Inc.*, No. 14-86 (2014) ..... 30

Random House Dictionary of the English Language 646 (1966) ..... 55

U.S. Const. 1st. Amend. .... 5

**Regulations**

[29 C.F.R. § 1605.1](#)..... 36
